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1 - Mr. McDonough 

AIIAISIXATIOJf OF 
IIARTllf LUflllll XIJIO, .JR. 

June 23, 1970 

on June 18, 1970, .Aaaiataat District Attorney 
General Clyde Mason, ll•P.i■, Tennessee, aade available 
the following docWNnta tiled in the Cr1111nal Court ot 
Shelby County, Tenneuee, bJ attorney& tor the aubject 
Ray. one oopy ot eaeh ot th••• docuaenta ia e11closed 
tor the Departllctn t. 

1. IIOtion to Produce, directing the Sheriff 
of Shelby County, Ten•••••• to furnish 
the muae of the person or persona Who con­
structed and desiped the quarters in the 
Shelby county Jail wherein the subject 
,,.. incarcerated. Thia motion baa been 
denied by Judge Willi• H. Williaas. 

2. Motion to Produce, requesting that the 
Clerk ot the Shelby County Criminal Court 
produce date books, log book■, or notebooks, \ 
or other peraonal data belongiq to the / A )/>,._,, 
late Judge Preston Battle. Thia motion \..J.d '"' 
bas been deaiecl by Judge Willi-. 

3. A motion to declare the abject aa1 indi• 
cent • .Ju.41• w1111- baa withheld decision 
on this pending receipt of an attidaY1t 
from Ray stating that be is indigent. 

IIOtioa tor an order to require tbe Shelby 
County Sheriff to permit psychiatrists to 
visit the lhelbJ Count,' Jail quarters 
whwe aa, waa confined. This motion bas 
been denied lly .Judce w1:1

0

~. / _ {;[ [ Y, 
REC-k,:) -------

Ct( 
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.... 
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s. Motton to Produce, ••king that tbe Shelby 
Count, Sheriff make ••ailable all record• 
pertaiaiq to the visits ■ade to the 
aubJeot b:, Pere,- Por-n and bJ Jerry Ray • 
..JUdC• Willi- hu denied this motion • 

./ s. Motion tor profuetioa of boob, papera, 
docaents. aad taDSible objects • ..JUdC• 
Willi- ruled that tboae it- Of ••1-
deaee aentioaed la the atipu.latioa at th• 
tille of the abject•• pilty plea may 
be reviewed by the subject•• counsel. 
Be directe41 subject•• couuel to requeat 
the Clerk ot tile Crillinal Court to •ke 
these itw available for ex•ination. 

1. Brief aad Aqeu1111t turn1ahe4 in •pport 
of It• a, above. 

BDcloaurea (7) 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

l, '. 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 196:Z EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. '27 • 5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

M emoraftdum 
Mr. DeLoach ~ 

,·•"1 

• 
DATE: 6-25-70 

;'·· FROM T. E. Bishop'l?·fo 
Soyars -­
Tele. Foom -
Holmes-­
Gandy ---

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 

In memorandum from Bishop to DeLoach of 6-24-70, it 
was stated that Bil~ King in the Information Office of the Department of r-l '/: -: .. 

l 
Justice advised Bishop on 6-24-70 that the Department had decided it '---\} 1 l 
would not be possible for the Government to successfully defend the .\\ /.-· · 
civil action by Harold Weisberg against the Department for the releaJe 
of the documents which Weisberg is seeking to secure from the Depart­
ment, and copies of these documents were, accordingly, furnished to 
Weisberg by the Department. King also advised that the Department 

\

was going to release these documents to the press at 3:00 p. m. on , · 
6-24-70. The Director has inquired "Did you get a written instruction / .J. 
from Dept confirming conversation King had with you? H". ~r V ~~· 

For the information of the Director, no written notice as 1 ,\' 

been received from the Department to the effect that it had decided th t it · ~~ 
would not be possible for the Government to successfully defend the civil ~ 

P.1 
action by Weisberg against the Department for the release of the docu- ~:~ 
ments in question, or that these documents were, therefore, furnished to ;:~i 

Weisberg. The first notice that the Bureau had of this action was when -__; 
King telephoned Bishop at approximately 11:50 a. m. on 6-24-70, at which '] 
time King also stated that the Department was releasing copies of these ~S 

::J documents to the press at 3:00 p. m. on 6-24-70. King, subsequently, on -~ 
\ 6-24-70 furnished Bishop copies of th~f~-c

3
uments being release~~ ~tf/{'t· · . 

RECOMMENDATION: 
-- - f .,_t13CifC-

1 - Mr. DeLoach · 
• 

1 - Mr. Bishop 
1 - Mr. Rosen 

·: 1 -- -· Mr. Sullivan 
1 - · Mr. M, A. Jones 

/ 

I ';rEl3,i~ ( 6) ~J t, '-.., 
I )_J . 1 

1lJJUN 3~1slo !. .· 
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5010-106 
MAY "962 EDITION 

,.. • GSA _?EH':' REG. NC~! • ., 
~ UNITED'STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
• 

• , 

Tolson :._____L • 
DeLoach,7"- ... 

--~~· l-,Ah1~~!__, ~/ 

r·~%~' v,, _) 
o,_ ·• c,,~----r'--'' 

4 ~ ~ 
", . :,o • Mr. De Loach (I DATE, 6/24/. 70. /1 t, f- .;fl_~-_..,. __ .!.-,~2:=_lr_== 

FROM • T. E. Bishof} ;, I .1J 1Al.if -· 
SUBJECT ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KIN~ /.~~ 

By way of background, on 4/27/70 Assistant Attorney General 
William Ruckelshaus, Civil Division, Department of Justice, advised the 
Director that Harold Weisberg, the author of the books "Whitewash I" and 
''Whitewash 14" has filed a civil action against the Department of Justice and.,, 

\

Department of State demanding copies of all the papers which were employe/( 
in the extradition in the James Earl Ray matter. These documents were us~ 
in the extradition proceedings against James Earl Ray in England and were ·•. ·. 

, thereafter returned to the State Department and were transferred to the "~ 
· Department of Justice. Included in the documents were a considerable numbqr 
; of affidavits of FBI Agents, affidavits covering fingerprints, ballistics' · 
I 

1 examinations, etc. Ruckelshaus asked if the release of these documents to ·'f , 
Weisberg would in any way prejudice the work of the FBI. It is noted that

1
1/ ,I 

1 
Weisberg is an author who has been extremely critical of the FBI, the Seqret ~, 
Service and other police agencies in books which he has wriffen about the (~ 
assassination of President Kennedy. , ~-: ...... 

r::,: 

By memorandum of April 30th the Director advised Ruckelshaus t 

\

that the determination as to the release of the pertinent documents is within 8 
the province of the Department of Justice and the FBI interposes no objection. ,i~ 

l
it was suggested, however, that the Civil Division communicate with the Civil :~ 
Rights Division of the Department on this matter since Federal process was 2 
still outstanding against Ray charging a violation of a Federal Civil Rights 8 
Statute µl . ~ 

z 

t 
The Bureau is in possession of a copy of a letter dated May, 1970, ::> 

from Jerris Leonard, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, to 
Ruckelshaus stating that any release of any information in the files pertaining .·. 

!·. o the _inv~sti~ftion regarding James Earl Ray would be in~micable to the c' r< . .>/ 

Fvesbgaboni•;t ...... •- __ • _ ,. . . , _ REC-3 ~ '·VI _ _ __ _ - ) 
El nc. /. ~~(QS hRE .,_,lli1■■111 LIIKM: ...... ·. - , (2,vd t~--. ,'_.,1(. •',_,.._70 - ,.c_j , ·- . - -

- Mr. D~Loac 1 ~. f ; , .. , f , . t,JUN zg 197{1 

1 - Mr. Bishop (CONTINUED-OVER) , , b ~2 .. , · .. ,~,. ~ ,-
1 - Mr. Ros~n I 1. , i &... r✓- .. .,,.. ..• 

1 .;. Mr. Sulhvan 1 

1 - Mr. Jones ~ / · .. j ,·-\ .C· 1 ..... / \'' ,,,,_,3--·-·"', .. ' ',' 
, ,,,('\ 

, 2,9 V3i• 
Jd~ 
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Memorandum to Mr. DeLoach 
Re: Assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King 
Current Developments 

.... 

Justice, advised that the Department subsequently de:ciddhat it would not 
be possible for the Government to successfully defend the civil action by 

i 

l 
On 6/24/70 Bill King in the Information Office, Department of 

ll Weisberg against the Department for the release of the documents in question. 
Accordingly, copies of these documents were furnished to Weisberg. King 

l
advised that in view of the fact that the Department had released the documents 
to Weisberg the Department did not wish Weisberg to make a profit from his 
possession of the documents and, accordingly, has decided to make similar 
copies available to the press and others who might desire them. King stated 

(

that the documents to be released consist of approximately 200 pages of copies 
of affidavits, autopsy reports, affidavits with regard to fingerprint examinations 
and ballistics tests, and copies of other documents which serve to link Ray 

\\

with the assassination of Martin Luther King. At Bishop's request King fur-
. nished the attached set of the documents being released. King stated that these 
j documents will be released to the press at 3 p. m. on 6/24/70. 

\'

, The General Investigative Division has been oraltlly advised of the 
above information. 

RECOMMENDATION 

None. For information. 

- 2 -
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' FBI 

Date: 6/26/70 

Transmit the following in ---------,-------------,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A-=i=r=t=e=l ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: '?I·RE• .CTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: /7/ S_~G., _ MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) . ·Z) --, 
i\~UBJECT:. ~KIN 

v' 

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau and Milwaukee are 
two copies each of a letter received by the State Attorney 
General's Office, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, from 
Mrs. PRISCILLA SCffWEI, Kenosha, Wisconsin. 

On 6/2/70, Mr. JOHN L. CARLISLE, Criminal Investi­
gator, District Attorney General's Office, 15th Judicial 
Circuit of Tennessee, Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, 
made available the original of the enclosed letter wherein 
Mrs. SCHWEI claims that she has possession of information 
concerning the conspiracy involved in the murder of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING. 

LEADS: 

MILWAUKEE DIVISION 

AT KENOSHA, WISCONSIN. 

Unless advised to the contrary by the Bureau and 
unless records would m~kCr

1
_J.nterview inadvisable, will; -/ -'. - ,-1 _______ "" 

interview Mrs. PRISCIL~CHWEI at 1902 17th Avenue, ~o ·· 
/ -, ..... - " . -· 

determine if she does possess any information of value 
concerning captioned mltl r. 

Mr. CARLISLE d ised that his office is not 
acknowledging receipt s\11\\ en?losed letter from Mrs. SCHWEI. 

-r,_?, t_\\t~ J,..iHJ1t-~1 ~' -:.· -·· ,. 1· .. , . , ,, 
~- Bureau (Encs. 2) 1;_ ,.,. r1·.JCfC-40 i./ !/- _:__,; '! / / ··, 

__ _.2-....-__.l-iilwaukee (Encs. 2) · ... · _," -. _,..) -·· 
2 - Memphis 

RFB:tjm 
c. Del. (6 · 

Sent ___ _ 

to JUN 29 1970 

- - l 

M Per ______ _ 
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f~ .; 
rtt..C.18. 

July 1 '7, 1970 

~,,_,_ 
-4---

Mr. Kenneth McBane 
641 Ga!!Y. ... Or.lve 

t..i: ·Habra, caufornia 90631 
.. '. -·- ,. . , '"·~·;., .. 

Dear Mr. McBane: 

In response to you.r letter of July 9th, with enclo­
sures, I am unable to furnish the specific data you requested as 
information in oar files must be maintained as confidential 1n 
accordance with regulations of the Department of Justice. 

James Earl Ray, who was sought by the FBI in 
connection with the slaying of Martin Luther King, was arrested 
on June 8, 1968, in London, England. He pleaded guilty on a 
murder charge and is now serving a 99-year sentence in the 
State of Tennessee. I regret I am unable to be of further assistance 
to you. in this instance. 

Sincerely yours, 

J. Edgar Hoover 

POMM~FEU · : -,f 
......__--.,J,.J 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Walters __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop -­
Casper -­
Callahan -­
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 

Rosen-~ 
Sullivan _--.c-, 

Holmes _....,.•-.=­
Gandy _ ___.-.. 

1 - Los Angeles - Enclosures (2) 

NOTE: Bufiles reveal nothing unfavorable regarding Mr. McBane who 
was interviewed by the Los Angeles Office on 5-9-68 regarding the 
slaying of Martin Luther King. He enclosed a copy of a receipt for the 
purchase of gasoline by credit card and a copy of a news clipping from 
the'Los Angeles Times" 4-13-68, which sets forth sketches used in 
connection with this investigation. 

REK:sls (4) 
; ': ) 

2~ -· MAIL ROOMLJ TELETYPE UNITLJ 

1f£,/U 
~)✓1NIA-''/ 
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Su1:)ject~ James Ea:r-1 Ray 

• 
La Ha br·a Calif 
July 9th, 1970 

J. Edgar Hocver, Chief F. B. I. 

Dear Sir: 

It seems water under the bridge, as the 
above perscn has long boen captured, and ir now 
s e rv ing t im '1 • 

Mr. Tolson-­
Mr. DeLo 
Mr. W;,lt 
Mr. 
Mr .. 
Mr. p 
Mr. Calla 
Mr. Con 
Mr. F 
Mr. G 
Mr. R 
Mr. f1.,,_ 
Mr. Tav ------·· 
].\fr. S :, :·. •·s -----·· 
T<!le. Room ... -­
Mlss lic)lmes ... ----
Miss Gfdy: ___ _ 
---~----

Tee thing that got me was - I know I saw 
this man in La Habra Calif. April 9th, 1968, I tried 
to get help from the local police, the F. B. I. in 
Los Angeles, and nc one seemed to care- Then I wrote 
a letter to you, and the F. B. I from Los Angeles 
finally acted- I g~ess when they heard from YOU, 
because t:r~e two men who ca.me to my house said: Why 
did I write You?? 

er 
0 
Cf 
r!~ On April 9th, 1968, about 10AM, I was having I ci, 

rry old ca'.r (1951 Hue.son Hornet) serviced at the Texaco 1 m 
Station, the car was then was up on a hoist, this man ~! • 
walks in and ask3d. fer the Keys to the men I s rocm- I -.• ~ 
sensed right there that was the James Earl Ray, as I _/ ::, 
had cold chills up my back, I just was frozen, could , , 
not phone, could not get my car, but said to myself., Ii_,_,.· I 
don't act as if you know anything-well he wasn 1 t in the ~ 
men 1 s room 30 seconds came out hung up the Keys, and I 
seemed to stagger towards his car-altho not drunk- He had/ 
to be a very marked man-I don 1 t for the life of me see 
how anyone could have missed him. at all--

Have never heard whether I was right or wrong 
I know I was Right- All I want to know was I Right? I 
realize it is a touchy thing to advertise., as the Blacks 
would Love me.,and there are a lot of Whites, would have 
it in for me, but I am a great believer in equality, and 
Justice for ALL. I even told the F B I -(LA) that he / r:, 
w~uld drive East which would r--1i.."-e t3:ken hirp. to Ontari9xt .. (/ - //~: .. 
Airport and to Canada. :G':-t.-1.1.fj m:C 1~ // ,)__ , ···f-1 · f J.L __ 

Jm'f" Let me l\.now .· 
Yours Truly 1 JUL~- 1970 

Kenn~th McBane 641 Galen Dr r-
La Habra Calif 90631 __ ,.. 
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VIEWS OF .SUSPECT-Sketches being used in the 
hunt for slayer of Dr.' Martin Luther King include 
the one at left, being used by Mexican authorities 
based upon a description provided by the FBf, and 
the other, based on a description given by ma~ who 
lives in building from where the shot was fired. 

UPI Wlrephoto 

· MYSTERY MAN 
~H11 later, after the 

IJ:!CLGfiLJt¥t 
/ 

• ' 

.. 

1 

I .. 
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Routing Sfip. 
FD-4 (Rev. ~-69) 

To: ~:}f)irector 
~ Date _._'/_1_4_/_7_.0 __ _ 

BUFILE 44-38861 
Att.: FILE ME 44-1987 

Title 
□ SAC--------

MURKIN 
□ ASAC ------- --------------
□ Supv. ________ _ 

-----------------
□ Agent ________ _ 

□ SE-------------------------
O IC ________ _ 

RE: ---------------
□ cc---------
□ Steno ________ _ 

D Clerk --------- D Rotor #: 
ACTION DESIRED 

D Acknowledge 

D Assign __ Reassign __ 

D Bring file 
D Call me 

D Correct 

D Deadline ______ _ 

D Deadline passed 

D Delinquent 

D Discontinue 

D Expedite 

□ File 
D For information 

□ Handle 
D Initial & return 

D Leads need attention 

D Open Case 

D Prepare lead cards 

D Prepare tickler 

D Return assignment card 

D Return file 

D Search and return 

D See me 
D Serial # _________ _ 

D Post D Recharge 

D Send to 

D Return 

----------
□ Submit new charge out 
D Submit report by _______ _ 

D Type 

D Return with explanation or notation as to action taken. 

Original and one copy each of three newspaper 
clippings in captioned matter attached. 

___ See reverse side 

I // 
! ; 

SAC ROBERT G. KUNKEL 

Office __ M_E_M_P_H_I_S ______ _ 

*GPO: 1970 0- 371-917 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

• 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Envelope Is Cited 
By Ray Attorney 

By WAYNE CHASTAIN 
Press-Sclmlta~ Staff Writer 

A battered envelope, postmarked one month before 
James Earl Ray escaped from the Missouri State Prison, 
was one of the leads obtained by Ray's defense attorneys 
this week after they examined in detail for the first time the 
state',s evidence against Ray, who is no:w serving 99 years 
for the slaying of Dr. Martin Luther King, one of the defense 
attorneys said today. 

Bernard (Bud) Fensterwald, a Washington, D.C. attor­
ney who joined Memphis at­
torney Richard Ryan last 
month in defending Ray, 
,said the envelope was ad~ 
dressed to a "doctor" at a 
flophouse in Atlanta with a 
return address of a political 
organization. 

"Marked across the top 
was Eric Starvo Ga,lt," Fen­
sterwald said. "There were 
some penciled n o t a t i o n s 
about Galt being a man good 
for some odd jobs ... " 

The state contends that 
Galt was an alias Ray used 
when he registered in a 
Memphis motel the night be­
fore Dr. King was fatally 
shot. on the balcony of the 
Lorraine Motel. · 

Fensterwald, who received 
permission from the court 
last month to. examine the 
state's evidence for the first 
time, said the envelope was 
among the evidence he ex­
amined at the Memphis po­
lice department's property 
room where the Ray evi­
dence is stored. 

There was nothing in the 
,state's summary of proof, 
Fensterwald said, about the 
envelope or about the indi­
vidual the letter was appar­
ently addressed to. 

The attorney also said the 
30 caliber metal jacketed 
bullet extracted from Dr. 
K-ing's body was intact 
enough that it could be sub­
jected to a spectrographic 
analysis, adding that there 
was no indication in the 
state's proof that it had ever 
undergone any such tests. 

A new trial motion will be 
heard Sept. 2. Atty. Gen. 
Phil M. Canale will ask for 
dismissal of Ray's request 
for a new trial on the 
grounds that it does not al­
lege any violations of Ray's 
constitutional rights. 

Yesterday, Criminal Court 
Judge Wlliam Williams de­
nied a defense· motion by 
Fensterwald and Ryan for a 
spectrographic analysis of 
the bullet that killed Dr. 
:K:ing. · · 

! 
/ 

• 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

-PAGE 1 

-PRESS SCIMITAR 

-MEMPHIS, TENN. 

Date: 7/11/70 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: CHARLES H • 
Title: SCHNEIDER 

Character: 

. -~ .,..., 
or r-j- l 

Classification: ·i' - /lJY 
Submitting Office: MEMPHI 

D Being Investigated 
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• 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

, !Ray·'Case 'Claim: 
'New Evidence' 

By ROY B. HAMILTON 
Press-Scimitar·staff Writer 

An attorney for James 
Earl Ray said today he has 
uncovered new e v i d e n c e 
"that runs very contrary" to 
the state's theory that the 
bullet taken from the body of 
Dr. Martin Luther King was 
fired by the rifle found at the 
assassination scene. 

The claim was ma:de by 
Bernard Fensterwald Jr. of 
Washington, D.C., during 
a brief hearing before Crimi­
nal Court Judge William H. 
Williams in connection with 
Ray's petition for a new trial 
under the Tennessee Post 
,Conviction Relief Act. 

Judge Williams set a hear­
ing for oral arguments on 
the issue for Wednesday, 
Sept. 2. 

Fensterwald told the judge 
that he had been unable to 
determine if a spectographic 
analysis had ever been made 
of the bullet that killed King. 
'fhe attorney asked the judge 
to authorize such a test. 

,Pensterwald said the FBI 
evidence relating to the bul­
let presented at Ray's guilty 
plea trial on March 10, 1969, 
was "very vague." · 

Fensterwald did not elabo­
rate on his new evidence 
claim at the hearing, but he 
went into some detail with 
reporters after the hearing. 

Among the documents, he 
told newsmen, was a sworn 
statement by an FBI ballis­
tics expert identified as Rob­
ert Frazer that the bullet re­
covered from King's body 
was so mutilated it could not 
be identified as having been 

_ fired by the rifle traced to 
"Ray. 

• 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

- PAGE 26 

... 

- PRESS SCIMITAR 

- MEMPHIS, TENN. 

Date: 7/10/70 
Edition: 

Author: 

Edi tor: CHARLES H. 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

SCHNEIDER 

Submitting Office: MEMPHIS 
D Being Investigated 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) .. • 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

IRay. Denied Court Approyal · 
For Analysis Of Fatal Bullet ~ 

By CHARLES EDMUNDSON . -
Criminal Court Judge William H. Williams yesterday de-. 

nied a motion QY an attorney for James Earl Ray, confessed 
slayer of Dr. Martin ·Luther King Jr., for a spectographic 
analysis of the bullet that killed the Negro leader. 

Bernard Fensterwald Jr., the 11th attorney to be employed 
by Ray, contended the analysis is needed to establish whether 
the bullet taken from Dr. King's body here in April, 1968, is 
of the same compsoition as either of two lots of bullets !€ft on 
the sidewalk at 422½ Main just . . 
after the slaying. · metal-jaoketed solf-point sport-

Judge WiUi~ms denied this !ng ·!yipe. b~llet. _ J~e found it 
and other defense motions as 1dent1cal to five unfu;ed bullets 
not in order for arguments to the state claims Ray left be0 

be made before him on a de- hind but d_issimilar from four 
fense move for a new trial others, also left behind, that 
under the Tennessee post-con- had full metal jackets. 
viction relief act. Judge Wil- If the FBI made a specter 
Hams set ,the new trial hearing graphic analysis of the bullets, 
for Sept. 2. the 560 word affidavit pre-

pared by Dr. Frazier for use at 
Atty. Gen. Phil M. Canale the trial does not mention it. . 

wiH contend Ray's motion for 
a new trial should · be dis- "This is a serious flaw in the 
missed !because it alleges no investigation and should 'be 
violation of Ray's constitution- corrected," Mr. Fensterwald 
al rights. said. 

Mr. F,ensteirwald, executive· Judge Williams refused a de~ 
director of the Committee to fense request for Ray to be 
In_vestigaJe . Assassin_ations, brought to Memphis from 
with offices Ill: Wash~ngton, Brushy Mountain Penitentiary 
contends _Ray _did not f~re the in_East Tennessee for the Sept. 
shot that killed Dr. Kmg.- A 2 hearing. ~-. 
spectographic analysis of the 
fatal bullet might show, he 
maintains, that it belongs to 
neither of two lots 30-06-caliber 
cartridges ileft on the sidewalk 
in front of the rooming house 
from the second floor of which 
the state contends Drk. King 

·was shot. 
Robert A. Frazier, an FBI 

I baUistics e~ert, found that 
1the :bullet e~acted from Dr. 
l King's body was a 30~caliber 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 
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NR001 PH PLAIN 

10: 15 AM URGEN-T 7-24-70 KL Y 

TO DIRE<YfOR (44-38861) 

ATLANTA (26-48376) 

• 
ilDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTiGAT.~.~O.··,: 

,-.:oivlMUNICATIONS SECT1,~'/ 
~UL 2 ,.1 ·19791-:) . 

' / /; 

TELETY.Jis: / 

FROM PHILADELPHIA (26-40535) (P) 

. . 

M ,~,,, 1.L111,cs ----~··­
Mi::.s Gandy _ 

Td~ H,,om 1· 

SIXTYFIVE WHITE MUSTANG, NINETEEN SIXTYEIG:T -p")/J;, 
L GEORGIA LICENSE ONE D SIX THREE SIX FOUR SIX; POSSIBLE I-fS-MV. 

cf:.~::/((· 1,•y o~:,61,1, /NT,a: S'TA-76" 7K';t"/3,-;Fc,,'rA;;•~,.,.,-.,,_ 
00 

p:~L:~NE TWENTYFOUR LAST, LAWRENc'i.tlliEfl:,-~~; E:;;:;, VlA ._u, ~ 
I .: 

PHILADELPHIA TRIBUNE (PHILA NEGRO NEWSPAPER), ADVISED CAPTIONED f 
I 

VEHICLE APPARENTLY IN ABANDONED STATE IN PHILA AREA FOR 

PAST SEVERAL MONTHS AND REQUESTED FBI ASSISTANCE TO DETERMINE I 

VEHICLE wAS STOLEN. GELLER REFUSED TO GIVE LOCATION OF VEHICLE AT 

THAT POINT STATING HE DID NOT WISH TO DIVULGE SOURCE UNTIL IT 

WAS DETERMINED THAT A CRIME HAD BE.,F;N, COMMITTED. NCIC AND PHILA ./·,, ! 
INDICES WERE NEGATIVE RE CAPTIONED~~fli(:'LdiEC-57rt'!-]J:: /-½///~ • 

ON JULY SIX LAST GELLER AGAIN CONTACTED BY PHILA AGENT; " ->, 
I.Pe·,..,, r1,.F;,"-A--r·1,;J11 l'.lu,>1 P~-....: P. 

IN ATTEMPT TO LOCATE VEHICLE AND EXAMINE IT FOR V:HJ,. TO ASSIST ,8 

IN DETERMINING IF VEHICLE STOLEN AND ITSMV VIOLATION EXISTjµI,- - - -f ·- . ~: 
GELLER ADVISED VEHICLE WAS STORED IN A GARAGE IN PHILA WBR~ufTzs1910 ~ 

GELLE~ il~f ~lwiUIH:.~ 

--::-il1 ", / . ' 
:·.:~ -,~ .. · .. ,. "'"~ .. --~:"'·,, ~y!J \ / 
01...'.Jc.a,~ 1 l·!. "'·- ..,_ .. __ \., ') '. , I 

~ _/ 

HAD BEEN ABANDONED SINCE NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT. 

• 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PH (26-40535) 

PAGE TWO 

• • 

TO REVEAL EXACT LOCATION OF THE VEHICLE STATING THAT HE BELIEVED 

THERE MIGHT BE SOME CONNECTION OF THIS VEHICLE AND THE ASSASSINATION 

OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. GELLER REFUSED TO GIVE ANY DETAILS IN 

THIS REGARD OR TO STATE WHY HE THOUGHT THIS VEHICLE MIGHT BE 

INVOLVED IN THE KING MURDER. 

BY AIRTEL JULY TEN LAST ATLANTA ADVISED CAPTIONED ,VEHICLE 

REGISTERED TO LOIS J. FLOYD, FIVE SEVEN TWO - C CASANOVA ST., 

SOUTHEAST ATLANTA, GA., ON SIXTYFIVE FORD MUSTANG, VIN FIVE F 

ZERO SEVEN F ONE ZERO EIGHT FOUR SIX FIVE. ATLANTA ALSO DETERMINED 

OWNER TO BE LOIS JANE FLOYD, AKA LOIS J. KING, WHITE FEMALE, DOB 

PROBATION VIOLATOR, GEORG IA 
~--------------~ 

'

PROBATION SYSTEM, WHOSE WHEREABOUTS WERE UNKNOWN SINCE DECEMBER 

SIXTYNINE. HOWEVER, NO FUGITIVE WARRANT OUTSTANDING. 

ON JULY TWENTY THREE LAST, A WHITE NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE FORD 

MUSTANG, TWO-DOOR HARDTOP, BEARING NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT GEORGIA 

LICENSE ONE DASH D DASH SIX THREE SIX FOUR SIX AND VIN FIVE F 

ZERO SEVEN F ONE ZERO EIGHT FOUR SIX FIVE, WAS EXAMINED BY BUAGENT. 

VEHICLE LOCATED IN FOURTH FLOOR, SLAY SYSTEM GARAGE, PHILA., PA. 

VEHICLE EXAMINED FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING IF IN VIOLATION OF 

END PAGE TWO 
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• PH (26-40535) 

PAGE THREE 

ITSMV AS ABANDONED ABOVE GARAGE SINCE SEPTEMBER THIRTEEN, 

NINETEEN SIXTYEIGHT BY UNKNOWN INDIVIDUAL. 
"Sovr1,1 &-o-<N C/-11<1 IT/MAJ L.e.lJ.P&:'.SJ.11 P 

AT REQUEST OF MERCELL RANDOLPH, CHAIRMAN, PHILA CHAPTER ~,CeNr6K~~a 

BUAGENT MET WITH HIM AND GELLER WHO SHOWED BUAGENT WHERE VEHICLE 

LOCATED. RANDOLPH STATED BELIEVED VEHICLE POSSIBLY CONNECTED { ; .... ., _/''._,' _'.~ ... ,f .. ►....,.-··-··-~·· .... •·······- ··--·-- - ·--~· ....... 

WITH MURKIN CASE AND DESIRED FBI CONDUCT INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE 

IF VEHICLE CONNECTED. RANDOLPH WAS ADVISED FBI ATLANTA HAD RECOVERED 

MUSTANG VEHICLE IN 

MURKIN CASE AND INSTANT VEHICLE BEING EXAMINED FOR SOLE PURPOSE OF 

RESOLVING WHETHER VEHICLE STOLEN AND TRANSPORTED INTERSTATE, UNLESS 

HE HAD INFO CONNECTING VEHICLE TO MURKIN MATTER. NOTHING DETERMINED 

TO BE ALTERED ON VEHICLE AND NO RECORD NCIC RE VEHICLE OR FLOYD. 

RANDOLPH SUBSEQUENTLY CALLED PHILADELPHIA FBI OFFICE AND 
I 
\ ASKED IF FBI PLANS TO CONDUCT INQUIRY RE POSSIBLE CONNECTION WITH· 

' I 

MURKIN CASE, HOWEVER, HE FURNISHED NO CONCRETE REASON WHY FBI 
-·-----•'"··-·-' --------- ..... _., .. ,, •.... ,.,.,... '""'"f,· ... ~,-•J,,,.' .•. 

SHOULD DO SO, OTHER THAN FACT ABOVE VEHICLE MEETS DESCRIPTION OF 
.,,__,~-.. ,-....... _ ... .,_ ·,~-··-· 

ONE USED IN SLAYING, IS FROM ATLANTA, GA., AND ABANDONED FOR ALMOST 
1 TWO YEARS. RANDOLPH WAS ADVISED KING SLAYING OCCURRED APRIL SIXTY-

EIGHT AND INSTANT VEHICLE ABANDONED PHILA SEPTEMBER SIXTYEIGHT, 

END PAGE THREE 
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PH (26-40535) 

PAGE FOUR 

• 
AND NO CONNECTION BELIEVED TO EXIST. 

• 

EARLY MORNING HOURS JULY TWENTYFOUR INSTANT, SAC NEWSPAPER 

CONTACT ADVISED RANDOLPH AND GELLER INTEND TO HOLD PRESS CONFERENCE, 

ELEVEN O'CLOCK AM THIS DATE AND BELIEVES INTENDS TO CREATE ISSURE 

RE ABOVE VEHICLE. 

IT APPEARS LIKELY THAT LOCAL SCLC INTENDS TO USE VEHICLE AS 

MEANS FOR OBTAINING LOCAL PUBLICITY ALTHOUGH IT HAS NO FACTUAL 

INFO TO OFFER RE MURKIN MATTER. 

PHILA WILL FURNISH BY SEPARATE CORRESPONDENCE TO ATLANTA 

RESULTS OF VEHICLE EXAMINATION SO THAT APPROPRIATE GEORGIA 

AUTHORITIES MAY BE ADVISED IN VIEW OF POSSIBLE WANTED STATUS 

OF VEHICLE OWNER. 

PHILA POLICE DEPARTMENT NOTIFIED OF ABANDONED STATE OF 

VEHICLE SO THAT APPROPRIATE ACTION MIGHT BE TAKEN RE ITS 

RECOVERY. 

PHILA WILL KEEP BUREAU ADVISED OF ANY PERTINENT DEVELOP­

MENTS. 

MAIL COPY MEMPHIS. 

END 

RSP FBI WASH DC 
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• • FBI 

• • 
Date: 7 /29/70 

Transmit the following rn ------------------,----,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_. IRTEL _____ ---------::---:---:--;---------t 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

j , I 
I ' , I 

I. 
/ 

'fO: DIREC'fOR., FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC 1 ' PHIIADELPHIA (26-40535) (P) 

Str.BJEC'f :" L MURKIN; 
--------UNSU13; 1965 White Mustang 

1968 Georgia License l-D.:.ci3646 
POSSIBLE ITSMV 
(00: PHIIADELPHIA) 

~ !, 'l9) 
Re Philadelphia teletype to Bureau 7/24/70, captioned 

as above. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are two newspaper articles, 
one or which appeared in "The Philadelphia Inquirer" on 
7/25/J0 and one which appeared in "The Philadelphia Tribune" 
on 7/25/70. 

For the information ot the Bureau, LAURENCE HOWARD 
GELLER, the individual who first brought the matter·or the 
abandoned 1965 Mustang to the attention of the Philadelphia 
FBI Office, is on the Security Index ot this office (BtJfile 
105-92633). GELI.Jm is notoriously unfriendly towards the 
FBI and will utilize any method and/or information in efforts 
to place the FBI in an unfavorable position in the eyes or 
the public. "The Philadelphia Tribune" is predominently a 
Negro newspaper and material published therein is normally 
geared for circulation to the Negro poiulace. The enclosed 
article from "The Philadelphia Tribune. is such an article 
designed to create doubt concerning the FBI 1 s investigation of 
MARTIN LUTHER KING I s assassination. It should be noted that 

,\~e FBI has received no unfavorable publicity as a result or 

·>j - Bureau ( 44-388~l;) (Eno ls. -2) EX-100 . . .• , / , , I 
2. - Philadelp. h.1a .. (2· ... 6. ·.Ji.. 0.535) ~· /,/ LL - : · , · 1,-: ,./ -· !,.·,.,.,: · .. , .'••' r· I)" - , 7 · --~ ,., .. ,,,. .. ,,_.,_ "~ r : . /Jf'{, 6 · .'~ 

fsf jb , - bl. u.LJuc)ld.s 1e;.,-~;tv f/1/?J e JUL 30 1970 

-1✓ '----,,.,,.,,--~-'\,-. -=----------;,-------------+t.,,,---- ). , 

Ar{jll ·,.,).:1"~~'-=--7f-'-,·· -. _MC_h_a--,rg,_e_ _ ____ M Per __ __::___iJ.-.-!----1'¥ / 

f(f/1 * U. S, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1969 0 - 346-09 

,•:~ 
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PR 20-40535 · 

---• the article ~1tten by· OELLBlt; It . .abou.ld alao be noted that . 
the Philadelphia. J'BI ottice made 1 t abundantly cleax' to· bQ~lf: 
OEI,J.BR and RABDOLPH that the only 1nveat1gat1on deemed t•a•l;J)le 
by this office is to determine whether or not an. I'!Slff'' v.10~1at1on 
exists re the 1965 Mustang in question. . . ·· .· .-; . .:. ,.. . 

In this regard, the Atlanta Office is currently in 
the process et attempting to locate and interview the owner 

·. et.the vehicle to determine how the vehicle came to be· 
located 1n Philadelphia. Pa. 

·I!'SIIV inveatigat1on1a also cont1nU1ng at·Ph.1ladelph1a; 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 
•• 4 • .. 

(Mount Clipping in Space Beigw) 

IBil Says Musting 
left.··. Here .. :ears --~9-~.-
ROJ~[iftkid ___ To ·-
Mar~tin :Luther-
-- - ----~-~--

Kinn. Murder 
___ ,_ ... _ -,,,-~:c- - ' -,·,-----;:·· -~ , , Tribunl!-iliat ',We hav .. the MUS; 

C 
· J . , . · ·fl' < · . k\ ·L· ~ J _; tang owned by James Earl Ray. ar:;)· :LOO S , . I K-8 t:t!e~

0
~ht~:ae;d;;eJ

0
:1:s~~~~ 

. 'bearing Georgia license plate~ 

P.l- 11 The Philadel:Jbia 
'11 ri bun e 11 ·' 

Philadelphia, Pa • 

I ·one I mp 1 ·1 Cate d: ,i~;~::.;~:fsination. 
. ;, Dr. King was the president of Date: 7 ; 25/? O 

· SCLC at the time of his death 
• • on. April 4, 1968. Edition: Vol. f36 - E O • 7 J 

In Assassln-a.t1on.· ~a:\~-e~~onas~~s~n::~e i~u:; Author=Laure.vce If. Geller 
Editor: E. ,Jashinrz:ton 

follows: :> 
----------'' .,. · -The accused killer of Dr. Title: Rhodes 

By LAURENCE H. GELLER ON· PROBA'l'I,QN · . \King, James Earl Ray, is al-
(Of The Tribune Staff) L The FBI_ has already reported leged bj the FBI to have pur-

A Georgia-licensed white Mus- to the 'l'r1?~e; that_ the _owner chas·ed a white '66 Mustang some,. 
tang abandoned almost two years of the ~ar 15 a proba~~ viol~tor time in 1967 and traveled ex-I Character: 

ago in a center-city_ gar~ge, a~d · (Pi!'Cotics charge), missmg smce tensively in it to Los Angele~,\ or 

similar to _the. one 1mphcateq ~ De~mber 19~9- . ""-- , New Orleans, Birmingham, Mexi .. 1 

Classification: 
the assassmahon of Dr. Martm Her name JS Lois Janel"lfl<>yd, co Memphis and Atlanta. 
Luther King, Jr., is not linked 36,_ white._ Ironically, nam~wise,

1 
.:._Memphis policemen were Submitting Office: PH 

to the murder, an FBI spol.iesman she~sometimes uses the ahas of1drawn to the northside of the D . . 
in Philadelphia told the Tribune Lois · g. She was ~~rn -No-~·city about a half-hour after Dr! Berng InveSt1gated 

• yesterday. . . _ i !_em er_ J933~, . . ;··King was killed by a false re,· 
However, the lo~a~ branch 0£ 1 "Tlie' car arrived m Philadelphia port that a white Mustang, be­

the Southem Christian Leader- on September 13, 1968, five montbs .lieved tp be the getaway car, 
• ship Conference, officially ~~ked ~er the assassination. · was s~ding through the city 

the FB! yes!erd_ay, for a · th0· An FBI spokesman tol&. the streets."", 
rough mvestigation of th~, 1965 -A white Mustang, allegedly 
model car and the owner. Her , , belonging to Ray and bearing 
whereabouts are unknown. J, I/ I Alabama liceF.,ge • pl~tes, was -~· 
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have nev.er been JlllCOvered. 
. DUST-COOVERED 

found in Atlanta, Ga., one week Sitting in the center-city ga- 1 

after the assassination. It has rage, the white Mustang, now 
been and remains in Fedral cus- thickly covered with dust, loo~ 
tody. black at first glance. 

It was first reported to the 
SfORY DOUBTED Tdbune seveTal weeks ago via 

It goes without ~aying that the a phone caller who said he had 
car in the center-~1ty garage may worked part-time. at the garage, 
.ha_ve no co~e?tion wha~soe_ver and that the mysterio~s car _had 
•with Dr. Kings assassmation. become a conversation piece-: 
But many persons throughout the amongst the employees there. · 
country have never completely The information given to the 
-believed that the whole story of Tribune was then turned over to 
the assassination is known. the FBI; but it turned out that 

-James Earl Ray has indicat- the license number was not care­
ed that there is more to the case. fully given. The Tribune went to 
than the public knows. the garage, obtained the license 

-It bas never been proven that number and then called in local 
the rifle found was the weapon SCLC. 
used to kill Dr. King. · The most that can be hoped 

-Dr. King's associate, James from . whatever investigation !s 
Bevel, SCLC education director, held 1s another clue t~ 1!1at lS 
believes Ray ls innocent of the unk:11°~ about Dr. Kings as-
~ssassinatlon. assmation. 

-The source of the police radio The least tha! wo~ld . res~t 
. from such an mvestigation 1s 

reports that a. white Mustang that the missing Lois Jane Floyd", 
was speeding th.rough M_emphis, alias Lois King, will be ·retriev• 
--------~ ed from the depts of society in 

which she has submerged herr 
"elf, to reveal why she drove a 
1965 white :Mustang, bearing . 

· Georgia lice~e plate$, to Phila- , 
delphia almost two years ago 

·\i'and left it f.tler~ to gather dust. 
I - J~ TU· '°oor -.. .. 
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gang members shot into th~ front ; 
windows and then forced their i: 
way i~ at gunpoint, she said. I 

Holding a loaded shotgun and · 
pistol to the head of the yoW1ger 
children, the gang demanded 
that the oldest son, Simon, 18,, :. 
accompany them outside . for al J 
fight. f. 

S i m on refused to go, Mrs .• "' 
Jackson said, and the angry :· 
gang members broke all the 
Christmas gifts, in the home, eve­
ry window on the first floor and 
smashed a television set which 
the children had worked all year 
to give their mother as a pres­
ent. The gang picked up the fam­
ily's newly decorated Christmas 
tree and threw it out of a win­
dow. 

Phila. Head 
Opportunity 

By ETHEL L PAYNE 

WASHllNGTON - The beleag- ti 
uer~ Equal. ~~loyment Oppor- E 
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' ABANDONED FIVE MONTHS AFTE R DR. KING'S assassination, this 1965 
Georgia-licensed Mustang has been sitt ing in a center-city Philadelphia garagf 
e.Jer since. The FBI denies it is in any w ay connected with the murder. That's 
Marzell Randolph, board chairman of the Southern Christian Leadership Confer­

e!'Fe (Philadelphia branch) examining the car. (Tribune Photos by Laurence 
H. Geller) . . -~ r 
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qui y as e oes o e s r s. 
3. Include a phone number where you 

'reached during the day. 
4.. If you wish a response by mail, please enclose 

a stamped, self-addressed envelope. 
1 If you follow these rules, you will help MR. HELP 
hel,P_ you. 

• • • 
MR. HELP'S POINT OF VIEW. 

Interesting how the press always seem to play 
up..-in a negative way-the rising wage rate 
for plumbers, carpenters, laborers, and other 
working class persons. 
·: The daily press gives the decided impression 
that such workers aren't worth the $6, $7 and 

. $.8 an hour many of them now command. Yet 
{ :!;lie same daily press never bothers to make men­

tion of the $50,000 and up salaries many cor­
poration and advertising executives make year 

I in and year out. If the executive put in an aver­
age of 50 hours a week, that brings his hourly 
rate to $20 an hour. 
__ What makes them worth so much while an 

.• ~lectrician, carpenter, etc. has to almost apologize 
. for half that rate? 
. ' Where would this country be without the 
r skilled craftsmen who ~dre our homes and office 

building&, man the pipes through which our wa­
ter runs, help erect buildings throughout the 
.country? It would he a poor country indeed with­
out them •.. very poor. 

Let us not forget that when they stop work, 
, almost everything stops. 

· More power to them for the money they get. 
:They're worth it and more. 
• ATTENTION, MR. D. W., of the 2800 block 
1W. Oakdale St. ~- ,. 

f · a bed"'not Ion a o. 

i 
MRS. IDA JACKSON sits 

3800 block of Cambridge S 
son says, she has taken all s 
ing her children to a safer 
son, Elaine, 13, and Doroth 
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FD-350 (Rev, 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Musiang a Link to l(ing Murder?· 
1 

' A Phi1adelpihia civil rights leader said Friday he . believes 
,a 1965 white Mustang abandoned for two years in a downtown 
pa.rking garage here was "somehow involved" in the assassiital 
•tion of the Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr . 

. Mercel Randolph, board chairman of the Philadelphia 
chapter of the SoutJhern Christian Leadership Conference said 
he believes the car either was driven by the man who killed. 
Dr. King or was used as a decoy to lead police away from the 
murdere·r. . , 

,... Speaking at .a pres,s conference at the Mt. Olivet Baptist 
Church, 42d and .W.allace s,ts., Randolph said a white, 19i65 
Mustang with Georgia tags has been parked at .a giarage at 
,12th and Chestnut stJs. s•ince September 1968, almost foua.' 
n1onths a£teir Dr. King's dt:-ath. ~ . l / 

./ 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

.. 

P. 19-"The Phila -
delphia Inquirer" 

-Philadelphia,Pa 

Date: 

Edition: 

Author: 

7/25/70 
Final 

EditoJohn Mc Mullen 
Title: 

Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office:PH 

D Being Investigated 
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. . GENERAL INVES.ATIVE DIVISION 
7/24/70 

Attached relates Lawrence Geller, City Editor, 
"Philadelphia Tribune'' and Mercell Randolph, 
Chairman, Philadelphia Chapter, Southern Christian 
Leadership Conference, revealed to eur Philadelphia 

· Office location of an abandoned white 1965 Mustang 
automobile ud requested investigation be conducted 
to determine if car connected with murder of 
Dr. Martin Luther King. Our Atlanta Office 
previously recovered a 1966 white Mustang purchased 
by James Earl Ray, convicted slayer of King, and 
Geller and Randolph so advised. The car purchased 
by Ray and recovered by eur Atlanta Office, containe 
items of an evidentiary nature pertinent to the case. 

l A Philadelphia SAC contact has advised Geller and 
Randolph intend t.o hold press conference to<!).y and 
may create issue regarding this vehicle. Instant 
vehicle registered to one Lois J. Floyd, a missing 
Georgia probation violator. No record in National 
Crime Information Center on vehicle identification 
number or 1968 Georgia license plate of car located 
at Philadelphia and vehicle identification number not 
identical to that of Mustang owned by Ray. Phila­
delphia will keep Bureau advised of any pertinent 
developments. 

RFB:mpd 
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r J· Memorandum 
'/ 

,1 
TO// DIRECTOR, FBI (44 ... 38861) I . DATE: 8/19/70 

1 
J ·1~ 
, ROM f SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578) (C) 

SUBJEC1i c~~ 
'~ .·i 

......... --.~--"" ___ ., > 

On 7/31/70, GEORGE BE~'EDMONDSON, a former 
Top Ten Fugitive, who is presently residing an..-1 working 
in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, unrfer the a;sumerl name of 
ALE~-BORiviANN, personally appearert at the Pittsburgh 
Offi'ce at which time he furnisher-1 the following information: 

EDMONDSON adviserl that he is presently resirling with 
his wife JINETTE anrt his young son at Brighton Terrace, 
Apartment 403, 721 Brighton Roarl, Pittsburgh, Pa. 15233, 
after having recently moverl to Pittsburgh from Montreal, 
Canarfa, where he harl been living anrf working since his 
'i:el~ase from the Missouri State Prison (MSP), Jefferson 
City, Missouri, on $5,000 bonrl penr-1ing an appeal with the 
Missouri Supreme Court on his armer! robbery sentence. 
EDMONDSON stated that since his release from MSP he has 
been living anA working unrfer the assumerl name of ALEX BORMANN. 
He staterf he is employerl as a project engineer by Rust /Q 
Associates, LtA., Montreal Canarla, a Division of Litton ' 
Industries anrl was recently transferrerf to Rust Engineering, 
Pittsburgh, Pa., for a new work assignment. EDMONDSON stated 
that officials of Rust Associates, Lt--=!., anrl Rust Engineering, 
Pittsburgh are cognizant of his present status anrl his back­
grounrl as a former Top Ten Fugitive. 

EDMONDSON adviserl that his purpose in contacting 
FBI, Pittsburgh at this time was because he was greatly 
Aisturberl over some reeent rlevelopments that have come to 
his attention which coulA result in his irlentity being 
expose..-1, thereby jeopa'!lii.zing his employment anrl. all that he 
has accomplishe..-1 since his release from prison. 

@ ... Bureau EX-117 
2 .. Pittsburgh -:1cf~- "j 

1 ... 8 8 - 546 7 \',~ 
NSS/ jms , , 

06) 1

• i:X"' l (j~·~ ,· .AU; 20 1970 / 

{~--- . ·c ~/ /ft~c~ / 
1 

· Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly;,,. th, Payroll Savings Pia~ 9-" !, l /' 
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. EDMONDSON stated that he recently learnert that 

~~~~~¥~~~~:t~e~~·i~!;~i!w:if~::~a. 
He srert that this book is a story about JAMES EARL RAY 
anrl ~:e~vents learf.ing up to the murrter of MARTIN LUTHER KING. 
He statert that upon rear1ing this book, he rleterminerf that 
his name anrf some of his aliases, ihclu..:fing ALEX BORMANN, 
are frequently mentionerf. in several •chapters of the \look 
with regarA to the author's suspicions that he, EDMONDSON 
may have been involved with anrf influence;f JAMES EARL RAY 
in the plot to murrler KING, while both he an..:t JAMES EARL 
RAY were serving prison sentences together in the MSP. 

EDMONDSON stated he is fearful that notoriety of 
this book will learf to his subsequent exposure by some 
news me;Jia tracing him to Pittsburgh. He staterl he has alreaAy 
receivert one anonymous telephone call at his place of employN 
ment wherein the caller suggesterl he go to a bookstore an~ 
rearf, "I Slew a Dreamer" which he "Wail~ f inrt very interesting. 

EDMONDSON stated that he immerfiately notifierl his 
attorney, JAMES A. DUNN, Carthage, Missouri, of the contents 
of the book and maileA him a copy to rea,:c. He stateA that he 
has also brought this book to the attention of his superiors 
at Rust Engineering, Pittsburgh. He state,:f that if he shoulA 
be exposerl he will consirfer filing a rfamage suit for slan..:ter 
against the author an~ publisher of the book. He state;f that 
insofar as the author's suspicions, that he was involve..:t 
with JAMES EARL RAY. in the murAer of KING are concernerf, they·; 
are not true an.:f FBI recor..:f s woulrt substantiate him on this a:s he l·' ,•»"· ._. 

was extensively intervieweA along these lines by the FBI after 
his apprehension as a Top Ten Fugitive. 

EDMONDSON stated that he was merely bringing the 
above mentione.:t ;fevelopments to the attention of the FBI 
for informational purposes. He statert he is awaiting 
instructions from his attorney as to what action he shoul.:f 
take with regarrt to his problems. 

The above information is being forwarrt to the Bureau 
for informational purposes only. 
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Assistant Attorney General 
Civll Rights Division 

Director, FBI _ .. - ··/ 
I I f' ,'<''" • /' ... ,., .r.' ' L." ' L j_ if y - _; / / t.1 I -~ 2' I . 

\\trdioRGE MC MILL.AN 
COJ••FIN POINT 
FROGJIORE, SOUTB CAROLINA 29920 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING 
JAMES EARL BAY, CONVICTED ASSASSIN OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 

August 19, 19'10 

EJlClosed ls oae copy each of. a self-explanatory letter received 
_ from captioned lndl'ticlaal dated August 14, 11'10, and my reply to him. 

. -, ><i'c',-• It ls noted that McMillan is a free-la.ace writer wile appeared 
. · Ill the office of Mr. Thomas E. Bishop, Assistant Director of tbe FBI Crime 

: " .8eeords Dlvlalon, on Jae 4, 1868. He requested Information concerning 
· ~- •· · 1'arnes Earl Ray for a book Ile was writlag aboat the latter, aad he was in-
.:··. formed that no asslataace could be glft.D him since lnvestiptloa of Bay was 

-~ : · . eentlnutng. 
, . :; ~ 
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August 19, 1970 

c/ y . :?'~l( t I -·~ 
,,,,-1· 

Mr. Georg cMillan 
Coffin Po 
Frogmore,· South Carolina 29920 

Dear Mr. McMillan: 

I have received your letter of August 14, 1970, 
requesting information for a book you are writing about James Earl 
Ray, convicted assassin of Dr. Martin Luther King. 

,:rr',i!-c "'.Ii;;".-, -,·1 ~ict1;; ., ',·, ·v··• '·"' "lpi-f-,:;y• ';'.~&-~'\" ,~,--.,· :·,~rl:i .-f :-.L-..- .... ,, a..:, .,./, ........ i..a:J ......., · .. .:. 1 ... .!. _;' \...,1 .... 11..1. JL.....-··t..a..-.,,... ... _ 1 , t.&iJ .~.J.i.1..o .'.,.'.:, . ..,:"-~· ~.; 

. ~,;:7-}i:~."i" ; S''t~l i ~ il,"' f .J ~~- r·r {..,'\ ""'"ll-~,_~!." '! r T~· •••• n ?1~ .·:'.) .--~ ~' ,;i·:, 1·-:: 0. i .. , ! ~ ft .. + (· 1·: . ·v 1"' -.-. ··~(.!1.:r ~-) i1--II"':, ta :S,: ...... '},}.,1.~l.!J: ~-... -.... ~ 'I.< ·'loo ...... , • ..._. ~)- t· , . .,..,;.i,.A. ~~ .i. ,.,._. koil• ,....,.,.l, U- ~.,4,._,.1,..-..:, ............ ..,J, _._.,..J .,,Lt.1..-A.......... .,.., ... _L-~--· 
Ja ·,v, ,rocess for violation of ~ederal civil rights laws ls still 
outstanding against Jla¥. In view of this and since the release of 
information in such matters is a determination within the province 
of the Department of Justice, I am referring your request to 

r----- Mr. Jerris Leonard,, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights 

-'-CJ/· 
. "' Tolson __ 

Division, United States Department of Justice. 

1 - Mr. 

Sincerely yours, 

J,. Edgar Hoover 

1 - Mr. Sullivan (detached) 
1 - Mr. BiSl op - ( detach ell) 
1 - Mr. Rosen (detached) 
1 - M. A. Jones (detached) 

l·v•-' , 
't 
)J 

V 
Sullivan __ 

NOTE: See M. A. Jones to Bishop memo dated S'/18/70, captioned 
1::~~~11-. c-.o-. _- "George McMillan, Coffin Point, Frogmore, South Carolina, Request for 

ca~~~'.~_"-:=_-_-_- Information Concerning ftmes Earl Ray, Convicted Assassin of Dr. Martin 
Conrad-~ Luther King. " \\ ,

1 f<,elt~--

, t::;' -"~C:mjl·<.:(9) \\:~- k \.. /4,J 
,·~:oom~ ,-' ~ vl~J 

Holmes /\," 

\'.ncty MAIL ROOM[IJ TELETYPE UNITc::::] 
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• 
GEORGE McMILLAN 

August 14, 1970 

Dear Mr. Hoover 1 

I am writing a biography of 
James Earl Ray for Little, Brown and Company-­
the shape and approach of my book are known 
to Mr. 'rom Bishop, your assistant. 

j I write you to ask whether the 
·\time has not perhaps arrived when you can 
;release more information about Ray? He 
· seems to be about through with his procedures 
for appeal. The last one may be his post­
conviction hearing which is to be held in 
Memphis on September 2, 1970. 

If this appeal is turned down, 
1would it be appropriate for me to submit a 
:list of questions to you which I need 
answered to prepare a useful biography of 
Ray? 

Mr. J. Edgar Hoover 
Director ~.,. ,:;.~ 
Federal Bureau of InvestigltM~"h 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. c. 

'}\Jc. lfoom­
flc;,:,;'j lblmcs----· 
:M.is:3 Gandy __ _ 

• u 

If rJ. ,,.., 
H~.g. >Kg 
w~·· 

ti< /111" ~- 1970 - ~H.HJ/" 1 

/ --~:-.'.=:.~, 
' ,. 

'\ /.· 
. .,·.r' '···· 
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COFFIN POINT • FROGMORE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29920 · 
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TO 

FROM 

0PT 1 0NAL FORM NO. 10 
Mt'} 1962 Et.11110N 

-SA GEN. REG. MO. 27 

5010-106 

~ UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

~--~ Memorandum 

.. 
DATE: August 18, 1970 

t I "• .r . / 
vt(~_''.;~~i)~~:n ~, 

pr 
an, C.D. ~ 

Callahan __ 
Casper __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 
Tave) __ _ 
Walters __ 
Soyars __ _ 
Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ _ 

SUBJECT: GEOR~C MILLAN 
CQFF1IN POINT 
FROGMORE, SOUTH CAROLINA 
REQUEST FQR INFORMATION CONCERNING 
JAMES EARI./RAY, CONVICTED ASSASSIN OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING 

(41/-

Th~fs "t~ record receipt of a letter from captioned individual, 
dated 8/14/70, in which he requested information for a biography of James Earl 1 

Ray which he is preparing for the publishing house o~e, Brown and Company. Jv 
,, 

Files disclose that, in connection with his book on Ray, McMillan / 
appeared in your (Mr. Bishop's) office on 6/ 4/ 68 seeking our cooperation. At 
that time, you (Mr. Bishop) pointed out to him that we could be of no assistance , 
since the Ray case was still pending investigation and that no additional informa­
tion could be released other than previously issued press releases. In addition, 
files reflect that McMillan is a free-lance writer who was the author of an article 

3 entitled "The Birmingham Church Bombing" which appeared in "The Saturday 
~; Evening Post" issue of 6/6/64. The article was not unfavorable to the FBI. 
~ McMillan also was the author of an article which appeared in November, 1960, 

,.;::: captioned "Racial Violence and Law Enforcement" dealing with troubles in Little 
:.,·! Rock, Chattanooga, and Montgomery. The article was printed in pamphlet form 

•·;: by ''New South" a publication of the Southern Regional Council which, in turn, was r- .interlocked with the Southern Conference for Human Welfare, an organization 
~- ~t cited as subversive by the House Committee on Un-American Activities. McMillan 
· ~.;; · wrote some studies in 1956 on "Individual Rights and Civil Liberties" for which 

:< he was paid by the "Fund for the Republic, Inc." He has contacted several of our 
,. Field Offices in connection with his writings; the last of which occurred in August, 

1969, when he reported to our Columbia Division an anonymous threat he received 
locally as a result of research he had been conducting on the bombing of a Negro 
church in Birmingham, Alabama. No action was taken on his complaint, and we 
have given him no assistance in the preparation of his articles. _.,, . . ; 

I . ,.. /. 

,.closures (2 

1 -

R£c .. 21 I 'i -~ /, / ; , " -· · ) 1 

- encs. 
encs~.j-3 ~>c 
ncs. (Attention: W. L. Martindale - rout review) 
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.• • 
M. A. Jones to Bishop memo 
RE: GEORGE MC MILLAN 

• 
It is noted that the Civil Rights Section of the General Investigative 

Division has advised that while James Earl Ray has nearly exhausted all of the 
appeal remedies available to him under state law, process continues outstanding 
against him for violation of Federal civil rights laws. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the attached letter be sent correspondent. 

2. That the attached memorandum, enclosing a copy of 
correspondent's letter to the Director and a copy of Mr. Hoover's reply to 
him, be sent to Jerris Leonard, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights 
Division, Department of Justice. 

- 2 -
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